

OD-5

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CSOS/6/2024

KAMAL PODDAR AND ANR  
VS  
SHEO RATAN PODDAR AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : December 19, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Anirban Kar, Adv.

Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi, Adv.

...For the plaintiffs.

Ms. Hashnuhana Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Bagaria, Adv.

...For the defendant Nos.1, 3 and 4

Mr. Aniruddha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. A. Ray, Adv.

...For the defendant No.2

Mr. Orijit Chatterjee, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Mukherjee, Adv.

...For the defendant No.5

The Court: Mr. Anirban Kar, learned Counsel, is appearing for the plaintiffs. Ms. Hashnuhana Chakraborty, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant Nos.1, 3 and 4. Mr. Aniruddha Poddar, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant No.2. Mr. Orijit Chatterjee, learned Counsel, is appearing for the defendant No.5.

Counsel for the defendant Nos.1, 3 and 4 has raised preliminary objection on the ground that the trust deed contains arbitration clause and as such the suit is not maintainable.

Counsel for the defendant Nos. 1, 3 and 4 submits that they will take appropriate steps for referring the matter to the arbitrator and they also prayed for time to file written statement.

In view of the submissions made by the Counsel for the defendants, let the written statement be filed by 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

List the matter on 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.De