

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CSOS/6/2024
IA No. GA/3/2025

KAMAL PODDAR AND ANR
-VS-
SHEO RATAN PODDAR AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: July 1, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Anurup Bagaria, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Sonthalia, Adv.
...for the defendant nos. 1, 3 & 4

Mr. Aniruddh Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Amitabh Ray, Adv.
...for the defendant no.2

Mr. Orijit Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Srabani Mukherjee, Adv.
...for the defendant no.5

In Re: IA No. GA/3/2025

The Court: This is an application by the defendant no.2 in this originating summons suit for expunging the name of plaintiff no.2.

The defendant nos.1, 3, 4 and 5 are represented.

The plaintiffs remain unrepresented for the third consecutive day and as such the matter is taken up in absence of the plaintiffs.

After hearing the applicant (defendant no.2) and the defendant nos.1, 3 and 4, I find that the matter can be more effectively adjudicated after affidavits are directed to be exchanged.

Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 18th July, 2025. Reply thereto, if any, be filed by 30th July, 2025.

Let this application appear in the monthly list of August, 2025 under the heading “Chamber Application For Final Disposal”.

The defendant no.2 (applicant) is directed to serve a copy of this order upon the plaintiffs.

In Re: CSOS/6/2024

The originating summons suit which is appearing in the list is directed to go out of the list for the present with liberty to mention.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)