

ORDER SHEET

IA No. GA/3/2025

In

CSOS/6/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

KAMAL PODDAR AND ANR.

VS

SHEO RATAN PODDAR AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 5th August, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. A. C. Kar, Adv.

Mr. Anirban Kar, Adv.

Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Mahato, Adv.

For plaintiffs

Ms. Hashnuhana Chajkraborty, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddh Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Ray, Adv.

For Defendant no.2-applicant

Mr. Anurag Bagaria, Adv.

Mr. Devansh Sonthalia, Adv.

For Defendant nos. 1, 3 & 4

The Court: Affidavit-in-opposition and affidavit-in-reply filed in Court today are taken on record.

This is an application by the defendant no.2 for expunging the name of the plaintiff no.2 from the array of plaintiffs in an originating summons suit. The main thrust of the application is that the said plaintiff no.2 has been illegally, unilaterally and in an arbitrary manner appointed as a trustee by the plaintiff no.1 despite objections being raised by the defendant no.2.

The plaintiffs, on the other hand, say that the defendant nos.1 & 2 are

instrumental in appointing defendant nos.3, 4 and 5 as trustees.

It appears that the issues raised by the parties on the basis of assertion and denial the rights in this application are required to be gone into and considered in the main originating summons suit in view of the questions framed therein.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, let this application along with the originating summons suit appear in the list on 27th August, 2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/